
Lancashire County Council

Development Control Committee

Wednesday, 19th October, 2016 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The 
Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies for absence  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the last meeting held on the 7 September 
2016  

(Pages 1 - 4)

The committee are asked to agree that the Minutes of 
the last meeting held on the 7 September 2016 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4. Wyre Borough: Application Number LCC/2016/0051
Amendments to existing air extraction and filtration 
system consisting of a 25 metre high steel vent 
stack to replace the existing 16.6 metre high stack, 
three dust collectors, three system fans, cyclones, 
steel ducting and relocated shipping container 
housing a carbon filter unit. Unit 8, Burn Hall 
Industrial Estate, Venture Road, Thornton.  

(Pages 5 - 20)

5. Chorley Borough: application number 
LCC/2016/0059
Extension to the area of phased extraction of sand, 
gravel and clay, followed by infilling with inert waste 
for restoration purposes back to agriculture, 
woodland, and nature conservation including a 5m 
high screen bund at Sandons Farm, Sandy Lane, 
Adlington, Chorley  

(Pages 21 - 44)



6. Fylde Borough: Application number LCC/2016/0060
Construction of earth bunded lagoon to store 
digestate from anaerobic digester plant at Stanley 
Villa Farm. Field off Mythop Road, Weeton  

(Pages 45 - 60)

7. Planning Applications determined by the Head of 
Planning and Environment in accordance with the 
County Council's Scheme of Delegation  

(Pages 61 - 64)

8. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Member’s 
intention to raise a matter under this heading.

9. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Development Control 
Committee will be held on Wednesday 7 December 
2016 at 10.00 a.m. in Cabinet Room B - the Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council

Development Control Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 7th September, 2016 at 10.00 
am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Munsif Dad (Chair)

County Councillors

B Dawson
K Ellard
M Green
P Hayhurst
S Holgate
D Howarth

N Penney
P Rigby
K Sedgewick
K Snape
D Westley

County Councillor S Holgate replaced County Councillor M Johnstone at the 
meeting.

1.  Apologies for absence

None received.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

County Councillor Snape declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda item 4 as a 
member of Chorley Borough Council.

County Councillor Sedgewick declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda item 5 
as the electoral division member for the area.

3.  Minutes of the last meeting held on 13 July 2016

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 13 July 2016 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 

4.  Chorley Borough: application number LCC/2016/0059
Extension to the area of phased extraction of sand, gravel and clay, 
followed by infilling with inert waste for restoration purposes back 
to agriculture, woodland, and nature conservation including a 5m 
high screen bund at Sandons Farm, Sandy Lane, Adlington, Chorley

A report was presented on an application for an extension to the area of phased 
extraction of sand, gravel and clay, followed by infilling with inert waste for 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



restoration purposes back to agriculture, woodland, and nature conservation 
including a 5m high screen bund at Sandons Farm, Sandy Lane, Adlington, 
Chorley.

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
which included an aerial photograph of the site and the nearest residential 
properties. The committee was also shown photographs of the site from various 
viewpoints and an illustration of the site layout plan and proposed extension area.

The Development Management Officer advised that a site visit would provide the 
Committee with a clearer understanding of the development proposal, any issues 
raised, and the relationship of the site to the surrounding area before the 
application is determined.

Resolved: That the Development Control Committee visits the site before 
determining the application.
 

5.  Preston City: Application number. LCC/2016/0050
Single storey modular unit extension to existing modular unit, 
nursery school. 
Little Acorns pre-school, c/o Kennington Primary School, 
Kennington Road, 
Preston.

A report was presented on an application for a single storey modular unit 
extension to existing modular unit nursery school at Little Acorns pre-school, 
Kennington Primary School, Kennington Road, Preston.

The report include the views of Preston City Council, Lancashire County 
Council's Highways Development Control and details of three letters of 
representation received.

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
which included an aerial photograph of the site and the nearest residential 
properties. The committee was also shown photographs of the site from various 
viewpoints and an illustration of the proposed elevations and design.

Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report to the committee.

6.  Planning Applications determined by the Head of Planning and 
Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of 
Delegation.

It was reported that since the last meeting of the committee, eight planning 
applications had been granted planning permission by the Head of Service 
Planning and Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of 
Delegation.

Page 2



Resolved: That the report be noted.

7.  Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

8.  Date of Next Meeting

Resolved: That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Wednesday 19 
October 2016.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 3



Page 4



                                                                                                       

Development Control Committee
Meeting to be held on 19 October 2016

Electoral Division affected:
Thornton Cleveleys North

Wyre Borough: Application Number LCC/2016/0051
Amendments to existing air extraction and filtration system consisting of a 25 
metre high steel vent stack to replace the existing 16.6 metre high stack, three 
dust collectors, three system fans, cyclones, steel ducting and relocated 
shipping container housing a carbon filter unit. Unit 8, Burn Hall Industrial 
Estate, Venture Road, Thornton.

Contact for further information:
Rob Jones, 01772 534128
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Application - Amendments to existing air extraction and filtration system consisting 
of a 25 metre high steel vent stack to replace the existing 16.6 metre high stack, 
three dust collectors, three system fans, cyclones, steel ducting and relocated 
shipping container housing a carbon filter unit. Unit 8, Burn Hall Industrial Estate, 
Venture Road, Thornton.

Recommendation – Summary

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions controlling time limits, 
working programme, colour of air extraction system, control of noise and protection 
of nesting barn owls.

Applicant’s Proposal

Planning permission is sought for a number of amendments t
[...]
for a carbon filter system to be 
incorporated into the system is significant. It is considered that LCC should insist 
that LWR revise its proposals to include this type of odour abatement technology. 

 The robustness of the applicant’s odour assessment must be improved so that 
LCC, the EA and all other interested parties can be satisfied that the proposal will 
not have a detrimental impact on local amenity.

 The applicant's odour assessment indicates that the abatement material in the 
filters had not been changed frequently enough for it to be effective

 Air quality consultants for Cala Gran have visited the site on a frequent basis and 
odours had been detected whenever there was a wind from a southerly of south 

Page 9



                                                                                                             

easterly direction. This suggests that the applicant's dispersal model is under – 
representing the true odour impacts.

 The applicant suggests that increasing the rate of air flow through the building will 
dilute the odour impacts but this is not necessarily the case as it will not reduce 
the total odour units being emitted from the stack. 

The representation from the local resident is concerned about noise and states that 
the fan to the existing air extraction system already sounds like a washing machine 
drum continually going round and round. The resident is also concerned about the 
visual impacts of the taller chimney.

Advice

This site was originally granted planning permission to operate as a waste transfer 
station for inert construction and industrial waste. However, the site has been 
developed as a facility for the re processing of waste plastics, paper and textiles 
recovered from municipal waste into a material that can be used as a kiln fuel for 
cement manufacture. 

The building currently incorporates an air extraction system in order to control dust 
and odour which received planning permission in May 201
[...]
ision affected:
Chorley Rural East, Chorley 
West

Chorley Borough: application number LCC/2016/0059
Extension to the area of phased extraction of sand, gravel and clay, followed 
by infilling with inert waste for restoration purposes back to agriculture, 
woodland, and nature conservation including a 5m high screen bund at 
Sandons Farm, Sandy Lane, Adlington, Chorley

Contact for further information:
Robert Hope, 01772 534159
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Application – Extension to the area of phased extraction of sand, gravel and clay, 
followed by infilling with inert waste for restoration purposes back to agriculture, 
woodland, and nature conservation including a 5m high screen bund at Sandons 
Farm, Sandy Lane, Adlington, Chorley.

Recommendation – Summary

That, subject to the applicant first entering into a s.106 Agreement for the extended 
management of landscaping, habitats and public access for a period of 10 years in 
addition to 5 years of aftercare controlled by condition (consistent with planning 
permission 09/05/0018), planning permission be granted subject to conditions 
controlling time limits, working programme, site operations, hours of working, noise 
and dust, highway matters, water management, soils, ecology, restoration, and 
aftercare.

Applicant’s Proposal

The application is for an extension of the sand extraction area within the south 
eastern area of the existing quarry.  The existing quarry covers an area of 
approximately 11ha.  The proposed extension would provide for the extraction of 
approximately 80,000m3 of sand, gravel and clay to a maximum depth of 
approximately 10m below existing ground levels.

An estimated 30,000 tonnes of the extracted mineral would be clay, which would be 
used to line the site prior to the proposed importation of approximately 75,000m3 of 
construction, demolition and excavation waste and soil forming material.  
Overburden would be used to form a 5m high screening bund between the miner
[...]
 been assessed and 
were found to have limited impact on air quality and background pollution 
concentrations (including particulate matter).

In view of the nature of the existing site and the proposed extension it would be 
reasonable to extend the requirements of the approved dust management scheme 
should permission be granted.

The proposed extension of quarrying and restoration works would have limited visual 
impact when seen in the context of the existing site.  However, the construction of 
the proposed 5m high screening/storage mound to the rear of properties on 
Carrington Road would be more significant and closer to the properties than the 
existing mounds.  Along most sections of the extension area boundary there is a 
substantial tree/vegetation belt, areas of maturing advance tree planting and wooden 
panel fencing to reduce the impact for residents.  Furthermore, once established and 
vegetated, the mound would provide a valuable barrier to the working site particularly 
in terms of noise and would be removed as part of the final restoration of the site.  
Taking the above factors into account, it is concluded that the proposed extension of 
the quarry is acceptable in terms of the amenities of local residents and complies 
with policy DM2 of the Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan.

Highway Matters

The proposed extension would run in tandem with the infilling and restoration of the 
existing quarry.  The current access to the site is via a dedicated haul road from 
Wigan Lane (A5106).  Due to the suitability of Wigan Lane to accept HGVs, no 
vehicle number restrictions are in force in relation to the existing permission.  It is 
considered that an extension to the site would not have any undesirable impact upon 
highway safety or amenity subject to the same conditional requirements to seek to 
ensure that there would be no deposit of mud or debris on the public highway, 
vehicles transporting minerals from the site would be sheeted, and that a
[...]
als and Waste 
Local Plan given the nature and status of the current land bank, the potential 
sterilization of reserves, and in view of guiding principles within the NPPF.  The 
overall life of the quarry operations would not be increased through this proposal.  
The extension area would be unlikely to generate unacceptable levels of impact on 

Page 33



                                                                                                             

neighbouring residents in terms of noise or air pollution, or in terms of slope stability 
issues, highway matters or the environment in general especially when considered in 
relation to the existing quarry, and subject to recommended conditions and a s.106 
Agreement for longer term aftercare.  The proposal is therefore considered to be 
acceptable in terms of the policies of the NPPF and Development Plan.

Recommendation

That, subject to the applicant first entering into a s.106 Agreement for the extended 
management of landscaping, habitats and public access for a period of 10 years in 
addition to 5 years of aftercare controlled by condition (consistent with planning 
permission 09/05/0018), planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions:   

Time Limits

1. The development shall commence not later than 3 years from the date of this 
permission.

Reason:  Imposed pursuant to Section 91 (1)(a) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990.

2. The development, including the final restoration of the site, shall be
completed by 31 December 2020 in accordance with the conditions to this
permission.

Reason:  To provide for the completion and restoration of the
site within the approved timescale in the interest of local amenities and to
secure the proper restoration of the site and to comply with Policy DM2 of the 
Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan.

Working Programme

3. The development shall be carried out, except where modified by the 
conditions to this permission, in 
[...]
                

Reason:  To protect nesting birds and to conform with Policy DM2 of the Joint 
Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan.

15. No waste other than inert construction, demolition and excavation waste as
defined in this permission shall be deposited at or brought on to
the site.

Reason: Waste materials outside these categories raise environmental and
amenity issues, which would require consideration afresh.

Hours of Working

16. No mining operations, landfilling or restoration shall take place except 
between the hours of:

0730 to 1800 hours, Mondays to Fridays
0800 to 1230 hours on Saturdays

No mining operations, landfilling or restoration shall take place at any time on 
Sundays or Public Holidays. This condition shall not operate so as to prevent 
the use of pumping equipment and the carrying out, outside these hours, of 
essential maintenance to plant and machinery used on site.

Reason: To safeguard the amenity of local residents and adjacent
properties/landowners and land users and to comply with Policy DM2 of the 
Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan.

17. Notwithstanding condition 16, no topsoil and subsoil stripping and 
replacement operations including storage mound formation and removal shall 
take place except between the hours of:

0900 to 1700 hours, Mondays to Fridays
0900 to 1230 hours on Saturdays.

No topsoil and subsoil stripping and replacement operations including storage 
mound formation shall take place at any time on Sundays or Public Holidays.

Reason: To safeguard the amenity of local residents and adjacent 
properties/landowners and land users and to comply with Policy DM2 of the 
Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan.

Highway Matters

18. The sole access and egress from the site shall be from A5106 Wigan Lane as 
shown on Drawing no. 20 of permission 09/05/0018.

Reason: In the interest of highway safety and to safeguard the amenity of
local residents and adjacent properties/landowners and land users
[...]
n any one year and 31 March in 
the following year.

Free field: At least 3.5 metres away from the facade of a property or building.

Notes

The grant of planning permission does not remove the need to obtain the relevant 
statutory consents/licences from the Environment Agency.  

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper                    Date                        Contact/Ext
LCC/2016/0059   Oct 2016                 R Hope/34159

Reason for Inclusion in Part II, if appropriate - N/A

Page 42



 
This Map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office 
(C) Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to Prosecution or civil proceedings. 
Lancashire County Council Licence No. 100023320 

 

 
 
 
 

APPLICATION LCC/2016/0059 EXTENSION TO THE AREA OF PHASED 
EXTRACTION OF SAND, GRAVEL AND CLAY, INFILLING WITH INERT WASTE 
FOR RESTORATION PURPOSES, BACK TO AGRICULTURE, WOODLAND, AND 
NATURE CONSERVATION INCLUDING A 5M HIGH SCREEN BUND LAND AT 
SANDONS FARM, SANDY LANE, ADLINGTON, CHORLEY 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Location of Site 

Indicative Only 

Page 43



Page 44



                                                                                                       

Development Control Committee
Meeting to be held on 19 October 2016

Electoral Division affected:
Fylde West

Fylde Borough: Application number LCC/2016/0060
Construction of earth bunded lagoon to store digestate from anaerobic 
digester plant at Stanley Villa Farm. Field off Mythop Road, Weeton.

Contact for further information:
Rob Jones, 01772 534128
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Application - Construction of earth bunded lagoon to store digestate from anaerobic 
digester plant at Stanley Villa Farm. Field off Mythop Road, Weeton.

Recommendation – Summary

That planning permission be 
[...]

establish likely impacts of the development on birds that use the field within which 

Page 47



                                                                                                             

the development is proposed  and thereby enable Lancashire County Council to 
carry out an assessment for the purposes of the Regulations. Habitats in and 
adjacent to the proposed development may be suitable to support nesting birds. A 
condition should be imposed to protect nesting birds, their nests and eggs.

LCC Specialist Advisor (Archaeology) - No objection subject to the imposition of a 
condition to require that no works shall take place on the site until the applicant, or 
their agent or successors in title, has secured the implementation of a programme of 
archaeological works. This must be carried out in accordance with a written scheme 
of investigation, which shall first have been submitted to and agreed in writing by the 
County Planning Authority.

LCC Lead Local Flood Authority – No objection.

Ministry of Defence Lands – Safeguardings – No objection.

Representations – The application has been advertised by press, site notice and 
neighbouring residents have been notified by letter. One representation has been 
received objecting on the grounds of odours that the digestate lagoon may generate, 
in addition to flies and insects that the lagoon may attract which would detrimentally 
impact upon residential amenity, both inside and outside their property. The field in 
which the lagoon would be sited has a field entrance some distance away from the 
field entrance off Mythop Road. Siting the lagoon near the other entrance would 
greatly lessen the environmental impacts on any property.

Advice

Planning permission is sought for the construction of an open lagoon to store excess 
digestate from an anaerobic digester (AD) plant located at Stanley Villa Farm, Back 
Lane, Greenhalgh, Weeton. The AD plant uses potato wastes and crops such as 
maize t
[...]
discuss relevant details of working on site. The 
developer will be liable for all Network Rail costs in facilitating the proposal. The 
BAPA will be in addition to any planning consent.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper                    Date                        Contact/Directorate/Ext

LCC/2016/0060      02 August 2016           Rob Jones/34128 

Reason for Inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 57



Page 58



 
This Map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office 
(C) Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to Prosecution or civil proceedings. 
Lancashire County Council Licence No. 100023320 

 

 
 
 
 

APPLICATION LCC/2016/0060 CONSTRUCTION OF EARTH BUNDED LAGOON 
TO STORE DIGESTATE FROM ANAEROBIC DIGESTER PLANT AT STANLEY 
VILLA FARM. LAND OFF MYTHOP ROAD, WEETON WITH PREESE 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Location of Site 

Indicative Only 

Page 59



Page 60



Development Control Committee
Meeting to be held on 19 October 2016

Electoral Division Affected:
All

Planning applications determined by the Head of Planning and Environment in 
accordance with the County Council’s Scheme of Delegation

Contact for further information:
Susan Hurst 01772 534181
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Planning applications determined by the Head of Planning and Environment in 
accordance with the County Council’s Scheme of Delegation.

Recommendation – Summary

That the report be noted.

Since the last meeting of the Development Control Committee on the 7 September 
2016, the following planning applications have been granted planning permission by 
the Head of Planning and Environment in accordance with the County Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation.

Lancaster City

Application: No. LCC/2016/0052
Halton East Waste Water Treatment Works, Dennybeck Lane, Halton
Change of use
[...]
port be noted.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Page 62



Paper

LCC/2015/0091      LCC/2016/0067
LCC/2015/0064      LCC/2016/0062
LCC/2016/0058      LCC/2016/0057
LCC/2016/0056      LCC/2016/0054
LCC/2016/0052      

Contact/ /Ext
Susan Hurst, Ext: 34181

Page 63



Page 64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting held on the 7 September 2016
	4 Wyre Borough: Application Number LCC/2016/0051<br/>Amendments to existing air extraction and filtration system consisting of a 25 metre high steel vent stack to replace the existing 16.6 metre high stack, three dust collectors, three system fans, cyclones, steel ducting and relocated shipping container housing a carbon filter unit. Unit 8, Burn Hall Industrial Estate, Venture Road, Thornton.
	LCC 2015 0051 Lancashire Waste Recycling

	5 Chorley Borough: application number LCC/2016/0059<br/>Extension to the area of phased extraction of sand, gravel and clay, followed by infilling with inert waste for restoration purposes back to agriculture, woodland, and nature conservation including a 5m high screen bund at Sandons Farm, Sandy Lane, Adlington, Chorley
	Map

	6 Fylde Borough: Application number LCC/2016/0060<br/>Construction of earth bunded lagoon to store digestate from anaerobic digester plant at Stanley Villa Farm. Field off Mythop Road, Weeton
	Map

	7 Planning Applications determined by the Head of Planning and Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of Delegation



Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Development Control Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 19th October, 2016 at 10.00 am 
in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Munsif Dad (Chair)

County Councillors

T Aldridge
B Dawson
M Green
P Hayhurst
S Holgate
D Howarth
M Johnstone

N Penney
P Rigby
A Schofield
K Snape
D Stansfield
D Westley
B Yates

County Councillors S Holgate and D Stansfield replaced County Councillors K 
Ellard and K Sedgewick at the meeting respectively.

1.  Apologies for absence

None received.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

County Councillor Snape declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda item 5 as a 
member of Chorley Borough Council.

County Councillor Hayhurst declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda item 6 
as the electoral division member for the area.

3.  Minutes of the last meeting held on the 7 September 2016

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 7 September 2016 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair

4.  Wyre Borough: Application Number LCC/2016/0051
Amendments to existing air extraction and filtration system 
consisting of a 25 metre high steel vent stack to replace the existing 
16.6 metre high stack, three dust collectors, three system fans, 
cyclones, steel ducting and relocated shipping container housing a 
carbon filter unit. Unit 8, Burn Hall Industrial Estate, Venture Road, 



2

Thornton.

A report was presented on an application for amendments to the existing air 
extraction and filtration system consisting of a 25 metre high steel vent stack to 
replace the existing 16.6 metre high stack, three dust collectors, three system 
fans, cyclones, steel ducting and relocated shipping container housing a carbon 
filter unit at Unit 8, Burn Hall Industrial Estate, Venture Road, Thornton.

The report included the views of the County Council's Highways Development 
Control and Specialist Adviser (Ecology), Wyre Borough Council, the 
Environment Agency and details of two letters of representation received. 

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
which included an aerial photograph of the site and the nearest residential 
properties. The committee was also shown a plan of the building, the proposed 
elevations and photographs of the site from the nearest residential properties on 
Springfield Terrace.

The Committee welcomed the proposed improvements to the working conditions 
within the waste transfer building but raised concerns with regard to the odour 
impacts of the proposal on the adjacent Cala Gran Holiday Park.  Following 
further debate it was Moved and Seconded that:

"The application be deferred pending further consideration of odour 
abatement technology and in particular, a carbon filter system.  

On being put to the vote, the Motion was Lost

Following further debate, the substantive Motion was put to the vote, following 
which it was:
   
Resolved: That planning permission be Granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report now presented.

5.  Chorley Borough: application number LCC/2016/0059
Extension to the area of phased extraction of sand, gravel and clay, 
followed by infilling with inert waste for restoration purposes back 
to agriculture, woodland, and nature conservation including a 5m 
high screen bund at Sandons Farm, Sandy Lane, Adlington, Chorley

A report was presented on an application for an extension to the area of phased 
extraction of sand, gravel and clay, followed by infilling with inert waste for 
restoration purposes back to agriculture, woodland, and nature conservation 
including a 5m high screen bund at Sandons Farm, Sandy Lane, Adlington, 
Chorley.

The report included the views of Adlington Town Council, the Environment 
Agency, the County Council's Ecology Service, the Canal and River Trust, 
Natural England and details of six letters of representation received.  



3

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
which included an aerial photograph of the site and the nearest residential 
properties. The committee was also shown photographs of the site from various 
viewpoints and an illustration of the location plan and development plan.

The Committee visited the site on Monday 17 October 2016.

The Officer advised the Committee that further representations had been 
received since the publication of the agenda report. These included a 
representation from Lindsay Hoyle MP and a local resident. The representations 
together with the officer's advice are set out in the Update Sheet. (Copy set out at 
Annex A to the Minute book and attached as a supplementary agenda item).

Chorley Borough Councillor Graham Dunn addressed the Committee on behalf of 
the Borough Council.  Councillor Dunn reminded the Committee that the planning 
inspector had previously overturned the decision of the County Council and 
granted the original planning application having concluded that the quarry was 
too far away to impact on the visual amenity of the nearest residential properties.  
It was pointed out that this proposal would halve the distance between the quarry 
and the residential properties thereby increasing the visual impact on residents. 
In addition, the proposed bund was higher and closer to the properties, and 
would therefore, further impact on visual amenity.   It was also pointed out that 
the proposal would exacerbate existing problems associated with wind-blown 
dust from the site.     

Officers responded to concerns raised by the Committee with regard to 
outstanding enforcement issues at the site, the noise from the site, the need for 
the minerals, the proposed timescale for extracting and restoring the site and the 
proposed start time of the operations on Mondays to Fridays.

Following further discussion, and in order to mitigate the impact of the proposals 
on the nearest residential properties, it was proposed to amend condition 16 to 
ensure that no mining operations, landfilling or restoration would take place 
except between the hours of 0800 to 1800 hours Monday to Friday.  

Resolved: That, subject to the applicant first entering into a s.106 Agreement for 
the extended management of landscaping, habitats and public access for a 
period of 10 years in addition to 5 years of aftercare controlled by condition 
(consistent with planning permission 09/05/0018), and an amendment to 
condition 16 to ensure that no mining operations, landfilling or restoration  shall 
take place except between the hours of 0800 to 1800 hours Monday to Friday, 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report to 
the Committee.

6.  Fylde Borough: Application number LCC/2016/0060
Construction of earth bunded lagoon to store digestate from 
anaerobic digester plant at Stanley Villa Farm. Field off Mythop 



4

Road, Weeton

A report was presented on an application for the construction of earth bunded 
lagoon to store digestate from anaerobic digester plant at Stanley Villa Farm. 
Field off Mythop Road, Weeton.

The report included the views of Fylde Borough Council, Weeton-with-Preese 
Parish Council, the County Council's Highways Development Control, the 
Environment Agency, Network Rail, the County Council's Specialist Advisor 
(Ecology) and Specialist Advisor (Archaeology), LCC Lead Local Flood Authority, 
Ministry of Defence Lands – Safeguardings and details of one letter of 
representation received.

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
which included an aerial photograph of the site and the nearest residential 
properties. The committee was also shown photographs of the site from various 
viewpoints and an illustration of the site layout plan.

Officers responded to concerns raised by Members in relation to the location of 
the site and its proximity to Weeton Village. The views of the Council's Specialist 
Adviser (Ecology) were also discussed.   

Resolved: That planning permission be Granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report to the Committee.

7.  Planning Applications determined by the Head of Planning and 
Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of 
Delegation

It was reported that since the last meeting of the committee, nine planning 
applications had been granted planning permission by the Head of Service 
Planning and Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of 
Delegation.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

8.  Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

9.  Date of Next Meeting

Resolved: That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Wednesday 7 
December 2016.

10.  Update Sheet



5

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston


